
Site Name: Mexico J & L Tank Battery
Company: Chevron, USA
Legal Description: U/L B, Section 5, T25S, R38E
County: Lea County, NM
GPS Coordinates: N 32.1631306 W -103.082441

Date of Release: 4/10/2018
Type of Release: Produced water
Source of Release: Failure of SCADA system & transmitter caused tanks to overfill
Volume of Release: 150 bbls
Volume Recovered: 150 bbls

Remediation Excavate SP10 to a depth of 2 feet. Excavate SP13 and SP15 to a depth of 1
Parameters:  foot. Excavate SP6 and SP7 to 1 foot. Collect sidewall confirmation samples

 at no greater than 50 foot intervals. Back filled the entire site with clean soil. 

Remediation Activities: 3/25/20 to 3/31/20

Plan Sent to OCD: 1/2/2019
OCD Approval of Plan: 8/23/2019
Plan Sent to SLO: 12/21/2018
SLO Approval of Plan: 1/7/2019

Initial C-141 signed and included
C-141, page 6 signed and included
Site Diagram Google Earth map with confirmation sample points
Pictures Photos showing cleaned soil on site.
Lab Summary/Analysis Confirmation lab summary/analysis report for 3/31/20
Depth to Groundwater USGS Info, Groundwater trend map

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International 
requests closure approval from NMOCD.

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc. 4/24/2020

Request for Closure

1RP-5028
Closure Report

Site Description

Release Data

Remediation Specifications

Supporting Documentation





Chevron, Mexico J & L Tank Battery  

U/L B, Sec 5, T25S, R38E

Leak Date: 4-10-18

Confirmation Sample Points

B1, N 32.16315, W -103.08223

B2, N 32.16291, W -103.08218

B3, N 32.16284, W -103.08234

B4, N 32.16275, W -103.08277

B5, N 32.16260, W -103.08271

SW1, N 32.16314, W -103.08228

SW2, N 32.16313, W -103.08221

SW3, N 32.16295, W -103.08214

SW4, N 32.16288, W -103.08222

SW5, N 32.16287, W -103.08235

SW6, N 32.16281, W -103.08232

SW7, N 32.16279, W -103.08279

SW8, N 32.16273, W -103.08273

SW9, N 32.16267, W -103.08274

SW10, N 32.16263, W -103.08272

SW11, N 32.16259, W -103.08269

 

























Laboratory Analytical Results Summary
Chevron, Mexico J L Tank Battery (4-10-18)

Sample ID B1 @ 1' B2 @ 1' B3 @ 3' B4 @ 1' B5 @ 1'
Analyte Method Date 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300
Chloride SM4500Cl-B 32.0 16.0 48.0 32.0 48.0
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 20.5 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 941 <10.0 <10.0
EXT DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 192 <10.0 <10.0

Sample ID SW1 @ 1' SW2 @ 1' SW3 @ 1' SW4 @ 1' SW5 @ 3' SW6 @ 3' SW7 @ 1' SW8 @ 1' SW9 @ 1' SW10 @ 1' SW11 @ 1'
Analyte Method Date 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20 3/31/20

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150 <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300 <0.300
Chloride SM4500Cl-B 32.0 48.0 16.0 16.0 32.0 48.0 <16.0 <16.0 <16.0 <16.0 <16.0
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 315 88.8 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
EXT DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 32.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
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By Olivia Yu at 7:31 am, Apr 27, 2018

4/27/2018

1RP-5028

25S5B

nOY1811727725

pOY1811728361



From: Billings, Bradford, EMNRD
To: Cliff Brunson
Cc: "Barnhill, Amy D."; "Ken Swinney"; "Jennifer Gilkey"; "Kathy Purvis"
Subject: RE: [EXT] Chevron Mexico J and L Tank Battery (1RP-5028) - Delineation/Remediation Workplan
Date: Friday, August 23, 2019 1:58:05 PM

8/23/2019
 
Re: Remedial Work Plan for 1RP-5028
 
Amy Barnhill – Chevron
Cliff Brunson – BBC International
 
 
Following review of data the following:  Work Plan from December, 2018 is approved with the
additional needs below.
 

1. Identify by geolocating all confirmatory sample points. As per rule.
2. Based on reported data a one foot soil removal in the areas of SP6 and SP7 appears to be

needed based on surface values of chloride of 960 and 1230 ppm.
 
 
Thank you for your efforts and patience.
 
Please make sure surface owner has no additional needs to accommodate.
 
Please keep a copy of this communication as no paper copy will Follow.  It may take some time for
this information to appear in OCD data base.
 
Sincerely,
 
Bradford Billings
EMNRD/OCD
Santa Fe
 
 
 
OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations
 

From: Cliff Brunson <cbrunson@bbcinternational.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 21, 2018 10:16 AM
To: Billings, Bradford, EMNRD <Bradford.Billings@state.nm.us>; Ryan Mann
<rmann@slo.state.nm.us>



Cc: 'Barnhill, Amy D.' <ABarnhill@chevron.com>; 'Ken Swinney' <kswinney@bbcinternational.com>;
'Jennifer Gilkey' <jgilkey@bbcinternational.com>; 'Kathy Purvis' <kathy@bbcinternational.com>
Subject: [EXT] Chevron Mexico J and L Tank Battery (1RP-5028) - Delineation/Remediation Workplan
 
Brad and Ryan,
 
Please find the attached Delineation Workplan and remediation proposal for the Chevron Mexico J
and L Tank Battery (1RP-5028). Chevron is requesting that you review this plan and is looking
forward to the OCD’s and SLO’s approval.
 
If you have any questions, please let me know.
 
Thanks, Cliff
 
 
Cliff  P. Brunson, CEI, CRS
President
BBC International, Inc.
World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:
P. O. Box 805
Hobbs, NM  88241-0805  USA
Shipping Address:
1324 W. Marland St.
Hobbs, NM  88240  USA
Phone: (575) 397-6388
Fax: (575) 397-0397
E-Mail:  cbrunson@bbcinternational.com

********************************************
Confidentiality Notice:  This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this
transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling instructions.
Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
********************************************

 



From: Mann, Ryan
To: "Cliff Brunson"; "Billings, Bradford, EMNRD"
Cc: "Barnhill, Amy D."; "Ken Swinney"; "Jennifer Gilkey"; "Kathy Purvis"
Subject: RE: Chevron Mexico J and L Tank Battery (1RP-5028) - Delineation/Remediation Workplan
Date: Friday, January 4, 2019 9:55:45 AM

Good morning all,
 
NMSLO will approve of the remediation plan with the following changes:

• The areas around SP1, SP3, SP5, SP8, and SP9 are located in what I would consider off of the
pad.  If no remediation is planned, as proposed, provide photos or some other form of
documentation to verify the vegetation isn’t distressed and no revegetation efforts are
warranted.  

• The C-141 list the release as produced water, however several sample points came back
with high levels of TPH.  Is this from previous releases?

• Ms. Barnhill, what is the pad on the west side of the road used for?  This appears to not be
necessary.  If so, the area should be reclaimed.

Like approval is also necessary from NMOCD.
 
Thanks Ryan
 

From: Cliff Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 21, 2018 10:16 AM
To: 'Billings, Bradford, EMNRD' <Bradford.Billings@state.nm.us>; Mann, Ryan
<rmann@slo.state.nm.us>
Cc: 'Barnhill, Amy D.' <ABarnhill@chevron.com>; 'Ken Swinney' <kswinney@bbcinternational.com>;
'Jennifer Gilkey' <jgilkey@bbcinternational.com>; 'Kathy Purvis' <kathy@bbcinternational.com>
Subject: Chevron Mexico J and L Tank Battery (1RP-5028) - Delineation/Remediation Workplan
 
Brad and Ryan,
 
Please find the attached Delineation Workplan and remediation proposal for the Chevron Mexico J
and L Tank Battery (1RP-5028). Chevron is requesting that you review this plan and is looking
forward to the OCD’s and SLO’s approval.
 
If you have any questions, please let me know.
 
Thanks, Cliff
 
 
Cliff  P. Brunson, CEI, CRS
President
BBC International, Inc.
World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:
P. O. Box 805
Hobbs, NM  88241-0805  USA
Shipping Address:



1324 W. Marland St.
Hobbs, NM  88240  USA
Phone: (575) 397-6388
Fax: (575) 397-0397
E-Mail:  cbrunson@bbcinternational.com

********************************************
Confidentiality Notice:  This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this
transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling instructions.
Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
********************************************
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Each of the following items must be included in the closure report. 

1RP-5028

30-025-12368

Amy Barnhill Waste & Water Specialist
4-14-2020

abarnhill@chevron.com (432) 687-7108

Cristina Eads 04/29/2020

Cristina Eads

07/01/2020

Environmental Specialist



USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS Water Resources Data Category:
Groundwater  Geographic Area:

New Mexico  GO

National Water Information System: Web Interface

Click to hideNews Bulletins 

• Please see news on new formats
• Full News

Groundwater levels for New Mexico

Click to hide state-specific text 

Search Results -- 1 sites found

Agency code = usgs
site_no list = 

• 320952103042901

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload 

USGS 320952103042901 25S.38E.05.222331 

Lea County, New Mexico
Latitude  32°09'52", Longitude 103°04'29" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,156 feet above NAVD88
The depth of the well is 140 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface Deposits (110AVMB) local aquifer.

Output formats
Table of data 

Tab-separated data 

Graph of data 

Reselect period 

1970-12-10 D 93.46 2 U

Explanation

Water-level date-time accuracy D Date is accurate to the Day

Water-level accuracy 2 Water level accuracy to nearest hundredth of a foot

Status The reported water-level measurement represents a static level

Method of measurement U Unknown method.

Measuring agency Not determined

Source of measurement U Source is unknown.

Water-level approval status A Approved for publication -- Processing and review completed.

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site
Automated retrievals
Help
Data Tips
Explanation of terms
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Page 1 of 2USGS Groundwater for New Mexico: Water Levels -- 1 sites

12/3/2018https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=320952103042901&agency_c...


